Flle NO.LSGU-UU1/3U1/2U019-LSGL

JO
Ll

s YEARS OF
CELEBRATING
THE MAHATMA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - PMGSY II - 2017-18 Package No.KR
04-86 Peravoor Block, Kannur District - Work including maintenance for
five years after construction - Revised Estimate - Sanctioned - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(Rt)N0.968/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06/05/2021

Read : Letter No.E-317/2018/KSRRDA dated,24.02.2021 received from
Chief Engineer (i/c) KSRRDA

ORDER

As per the letter read above, the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA has submitted
proposal for Revised Administrative Sanction of 'Banglakunnu Mudakozhi
Peringanam Road' under PMGSY II-2017-18 Package No.KR 04-86
Peravoor Block, Kannur District including maintenance for five years after
construction. Incorporating all the deviations, the revised estimate for the
road work as per PMGSY SoR 2013 worked out to ¥7,79,52,887/- (Rupees
Seven Crore Seventy Nine Thousand Fifty Two Lakhs Eight Hundred and
Eighty Seven only), against the sanctioned amount of 36,86,42,173/- ie. an
excess of 393,10,714/- (13.56% excess). This estimate includes provisions
retained in original DPR and provisions incorporated for restoration of flood
damages. The agreement is executed at a percentage of 13.60 below the
estimate rate. Amount as per Tender Savings comes to 393,35,336/-. So
excess amount incurred in the revised estimate can be met from the tender
deficit.

2) Government have examined the matter in detail and make the following
observations;

1. It is reported that the RCC belts for DRM side protection walls as
stipulated in Government Circular were not provided in certain reaches as the
embankment filling was done with laterite soil having boulders. However, as
per the instructions of FIW(T) officials during site inspection, RCC belt was
provided in the subsequent constructions. The CE, KSRRDA shall ensure the



Flle NO.LSGUD-DD1/3U1/2U19-L5GD

structural safety of the protection walls.

2. Damages to the DRM side protection walls occurred in the flash floods
during the year 2018 were rectified at the cost of contractor.

3. The Chief Engineer has reported that the work has been executed as per
the approved gradient satisfying PMGSY guidelines.

4. The revised project cost of work at estimate rates and agreement rates
(@13.60%below E/R) comes to Rs.7,79,52,887/- and Rs.6,73,51,295/-
respectively

5. The revised project cost at agreement rates I.e. Rs.6,73,51,295/— is
within the original TS amount of Rs.7,48,19,970/-.

3) In the above circumstances, Government are pleased to accord sanction to
the revised estimate proposal submitted by the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, as
per the letter read above, for 'Banglakunnu Mudakozhi Peringanam Road'
under PMGSY 11-2017-18 Package No.KR 04-86 Peravoor Block, Kannur
District including maintenance for five years after construction, subject to the
condition that the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA shall ensure the admissibility of
items/ rates and structural safety of protection walls.

(By order of the Governor)
BIJUKUTTAN.M.S
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram
Principal Accountant General (Audit),Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Accountant General (A&E),Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Finance (Development) Department (E.No.1385505/DEV-3/191/19-FIN
dated,09/04/2021)

Web&New Media

irector, IKM, Thiruvananthapuram
- Stock file

éﬂgﬁwm(ﬁy order

Digitally sigred ISAM N

Date: 202 1% d11:23:17 IST
e

Reason: App
Section Officer



